



\$~117

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 377/2025**
SHRI PRAMOD SHARMAPetitioner
Through: **Ms.Priyanjali Singh, Advocate**
(Through VC)

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: **Mr.Akshay Amritanshu, SPC**
with **Ms. Drishti Saraf and Ms.**
Pragya Upadhyay, Advocates
for **UOI**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **23.04.2025**

CM APPL. 23559/2025 (Delay in filing counter affidavit)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 47 days in filing the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents is condoned.
2. The counter affidavit, however, is not on record. The learned counsel for the respondents shall have the same placed on record.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 377/2025

4. Rejoinder, thereto if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
5. List on the date already fixed, that is, 8th July, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 23, 2025/Dy/sm/ik

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)